MG

Skagit County Auditor
7/3/2012 Page 1 of 8 2:45PM

After Recordlng Return To:

BAY EQUITY, LLC. DBA HOMETOWN LENDING
ATTH: FINAL DOCUMENT DEPARTMENT

10025 19TH. AVENUE SE. #101

EVERETT, WA 98208 o

Assessor's Parcel or Account Number: P120503/4818-000-010-0000
Abbreviated Legal Description: LO‘I'.:-::]._O., _WEST VIEW

[Include lot, bleck and plat or section, township and range]

Full legal description located on page " 2

CHlCAGO TITLE
(02&0]323167

[Space Above This Line For Racordlng Data] -

- .. |FHA Case No.
State of Washington DEED OF THUST 566-0678373

LCAN #; 1205001648

MIN 1006166-0003125513-7

THIS DEED OF TRUST (“Security Instrument”) is made on JU‘NE 27, 2012.
The Grantor is JAMES R CAMPBELL AND EMILY J CAMPBELL; HUSBAND AND WIFE

“{"Borrower”).
The trustee is Chicago Title ;

: ("Trustee")
“MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporatlon thiatis acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS Is the beneflclary under
this Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware,-and has an
address and telephone number of PO Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679- MERS
BAY EQUITY, LLC,A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY CO.

("Lender”) is crga;wi.zed--‘é'ﬁa.,’:

FHA Washington Deed of Trust - 4/96 Initials:
Online Documents, Inc. Page 1 of 7




A% LOAN #: 1205001648
“existing under the laws of CALIFORNIA,

" and has an address of 100 CALIFORNIA ST. #1100, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111.

~Borfower owes Lender the principal sum of ****TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND NINETEEN
AND NO/LOO#**hhhhhkhkkkkk kAR AR KA R R A RN IR KA KRR ARKF AR IR RN AN Rk kkk ke k kb bk Dollars
{Us. £ $270,019.00 ). This debtis evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this
Security Instrument (“Note”), which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier,
due‘and payable.on guLy 1, 2042. The beneficiary of this Security Instrument is
MERS (solely a8 nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and the successors and
assigns of MERS. Thls Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced
by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment
of all other sums, with ‘interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security
Instrument; and__.-(é)_.thé;__beﬁormancep of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
instrument and the Note: For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to the Ttustee, in
trust, with power of’ sale the followmg described property located in

Skagit County, Washington:

LOT 10, PLAT COF NES‘I‘ VIEW, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED JUNE

4, 2003, UNDER: AUDITOR S FILE NO. 200306040117, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY,
wnsnm@ron ' -

SITUATE IN SKAGIT: COUNTY WASHINGI'OH .

APN #: P120503/4818-000-010-0000

which has the address of 861 uorthvxew nr Burlington
{Street, City],
Washington 98233 {“Property Address”);
[Zip Code)

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements ﬁf:w or herea‘ftef erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property Allreplacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregolng is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
“Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee
for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has-the right: to exercise any or all of those interests,
including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of
Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canoelirig this Sechrity [nstrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully selzed of the estate hereby conveyed and has
the tight to grant and convey the Property and that the” Property is. unencumbered, except for
encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defencd generally the tltle to the Property against
all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record :

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants fb'r""natlonaﬁl yse and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jutisdiction to constitute a uniform secunty mstrument covering real

property.

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS,

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shaII pay when' due the principal
of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due underthe Note:

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower shall inciiide’in each
monthly payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges,
a sum for {a) taxes and special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property {b). b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph
4. In any year in which the Lender must pay a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary'of Housing
and Urban Develepment (“Secretary"), orin any year in which such premium would have been reqwred-=-a.__
if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment shall also include either: (i a sum for
the annual mortgage insurance premlum to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or (i) a monthly charge
instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary,ina:

FHA Washington Deed of Trust - 4/96 Initials:
Online Documents, Inc, Page 2 of 7

MﬂjﬂMFﬂWMiMMMM

Skagit Coynt
Y Audit.
7/3/2012 Page 2 of ors 2
:45PM




LOAN #: 1205001648
= ____.--i-reasonable amountto be determined by the Secretary. Except for the menthly charge by the Secretary,
.~ theseitems are called "Escrow Items” and the sums paid to Lender are called "Escrow Funds.”
£ "Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount not to
/ ‘exceed the maximum amount that may be required for Borrower's escrow account under the Real Estate
.. Settiement Procedures Actof 1974, 12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR
- Par:3500,"as they may be amended from time to time ("RESPA"), except that the cushion or reserve
permrtted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements or disbursements before the Borrower's payments
are avallable in the account may not be based on amounts due for the mortgage insurance premium.
tfthé amounts held by Lender for Escrow ltems exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA,
Lender shall'account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds
heid by | Lender at any time are not sufficient to pay the Escrow ltems when due, Lender may notify the
Borrower and require . Borrower to make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA,

The Escrow Funds, are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. If Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower’s account shall
be credited with the-balarice remaining for all installment items (a), (b}, and (c) and any mortgage
insurance premium‘instaliment that Lender has not become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and
Lender shall promptly refuid any excess funds to Borrower. Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of
the Property or its acqursmon by Lender, Borrower's account shall be credited with any balance
remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Application of Payments All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender
as follows:

First, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard insurance premiums, as requrred

Third, to interest due underthe Note,

Fourth, to amortization of the prlncrpal ef the Note, and

Fifth, to late charges due under theNote,

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the
Property, whether now in existence or. subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and
contingencies, including fire, for which’ Lerider requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained
in the amounts and for the periods that'Lender requires. Borrower shall also insure all improvements
on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently erected, againstloss by floods to the extent
required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried. with companies approved by Lender. The
insurance policies and any renewals shall be' held by L Lender and shall include loss payable clauses in
favor of, and in a form acceptable to, Lender, .

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender |mmed|ate notlce by mail. Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Each instrance company concerned is hereby authorized and
ditected to make payment for such loss directly to Lender instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly, All
or any part of the insurance proceeds may be appliedby. Lender atits option, either (a) to the reduction
of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrumenit, first ta any delinquent amounts applied
in the order in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal, or {b)to the restoration or repair of the
damaged Property. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due
date ofthe monthly payments which are referred toin paragraph 2, of changethe amount of such payments.
Any excess insurance proceeds over an amount required to pay-all outstanding indebtedness under the
Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto,

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer: of title to the Property that
extinguishes the indebtedness, aliright, title and interest of Borrower in and toin surance policies inforce
shall pass to the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property, Borrower's Loan
Application; Leaseholds. Borrower shall osccupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal
residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrument {or within sixty days of alatersale
or transfer of the Property) and shall continue te occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for
atleast one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement willcause undue
hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.
Borrower shall notify Lender ofany extenuating circumstances. Borrower shall not commitwaste or destroy,
damage or substantially change the Property or allowthe Property to deteriorate, reasonable wearand tear
excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned ortheloan is'in default.
Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned Property. Borrower
shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false of inaccurate
information orstatements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any matsrial information) in: €onnection
with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning, Borrower’s .
occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold; Borrower .
shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the Ieasehoid and
fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing. P f

FHA Washington Dead of Trust - 4/96 Initials:

T

Skagit County Auditor
7/3/2012 Page 3 of 9 2:45Pm




LOAN #: 1205001648
. % 6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in
I connectton with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyancein place
¢ ‘ofcoridemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of
‘ ~the'indebtedness that remains unpaid under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shalt apply
.. such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first
't any delinguent amounts applied in the order provided in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of
principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of
the monthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments.
Any excess proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and
this” Securlty Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay
all governmental or' municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2.
Borrower shall‘pay these obligations on time directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If failure
to pay would adversely.affect Lender’s interest in the Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall
promptly furnish te Lender receipts evidencing these payments.

If Borrower fails.to make these payments or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to
perform any other covenaits and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal
proceading that may. 5|gnrf|cantly affect Lender's rights in the Property {such as a proceeding in
bankruptcy, for condemnation or'to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatever
is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lendet’s rights in the Property, including payment
of taxes, hazard insurance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall become an additional debt of
Borrower and be secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date
of disbursement, at the Note rate; and at the option of Lender, shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: {a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable
to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the.lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal
proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures
from the holder of the lien an agresment satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security
Instrument. if Lender determines that any partof the Property is subject to a lien which may aftain priority
over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy
the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and-charges authorized by the Secretary.

8. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.. .

{a) Default. Lender may, except asfimited by regu Iatlons issued by the Secretary, in the case
of payment defaults, require immediate payment |n fuII of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay. in fuII any monthly paymentrequired by this Security
Instrument prior to or on the due dateof the next ‘monthly payment, or
{ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thtrty days, to perform any other obligations
contained in this Security Instrument.
{b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, ifpermitted byappllcable law (including Section
341(d) of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutians Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with
the pricr approvail of the Secretary, require |mmed|ate payment infull of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument if:
(i) All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest i’ a trust owning all or part of the
Property, is sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
(i) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal
residence, or the purchaser or grantee does so occupy the, Property but his or her credit
has not been approved in accordance with the requrrements of the Secretary.
(c) NoWaiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment
in full, but Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not wawe |ts nghts with respect
to subsequent events.
(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many c1rcumstances regulatlons issued by the
Secretary will limit Lender’s rights, in the case of payment defaults, .to require immediate
payment in full and 'foreclose if not paid. This Securlty Instrument does not authorlze

{e) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are
not determined to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from
the date hereof, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of ali sums secured
by this Security Instrument. A written statement of any authorized agent of the Secretary dated
subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof, declining to insure this Security Insttument and.s,
the Nete, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregomg o
this option may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is so!ely due
to Lender's failure to remit a mortgage insurance premium io the Secretary. : §F

FHA Washington Deed of Trust - 4/96 Initials:
Online Documents, inc. Page 4 of 7

R

Skagit County Auditor

71312012 Page 4 of 9 2:45PM



LOAN #: 1205001648

5 %7 10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment

7 in fullbecause of Borrower’s failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This

¢ ‘right-applies even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument,

© "Borrower shall tender in a lump sum all amounts required to bring Borrower’s account current including,

. to the_ extent they are obligations of Borrower under this Security Instrument, foreclosure costs and

" reasonable and customary attorneys' fees and expenses properly associated with the foreclosure

proceedrng Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations that it secures

shall remain:in effect as if Lender had not required immediate payment in full. However, Lender is not

réquired to’ permit reinstatement if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of

foreclosire. proceedlngs within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current

foreclosure ‘proceeding, (ii) reinstatementwill preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or {jii)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of
payment or modlﬁcatlon of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by
l.ender to any successor. |n interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original
Borrower or Bofrower's successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings
against any successor ininterest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amertization
ofthe sums secured by this’ Security Instrumentby reason of any demand made by the original Borrower
or Borrower's successers in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall
not be a waiver of or preclude thie exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and: Asmgns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants
and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender
and Borrower, subject tothe provisions, of paragraph 9(b). Borrower’s covenants and agreements shail
be joint and several. Any Borrowerwho co-signs this Security instrument but does notexecute the Note:
(a) is co-signing this Security instriment only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower’s interest
in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; {b) is not personally obligated to pay the
sums secured by this Security Ihstrumient; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without that Borr_ower s‘consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrumentshall be given by delivering
it or by mailing it by first class mail unless appliéable law requires use of another method. The notice shall
be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any
notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any address Lender
designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice pravided for jn this Security Instrument shall be deemed to
have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provrded in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability, This Security lnstrument shall be governed by Federal law and the
law of the jurisdiction inwhich the Propertyis located. In the eve_nt_that any provision or clause of this Security
Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this
Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effectwithout the conflicting provision. To this end the
provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are-declared to be severable.

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy ofthe Note and of this Security
Instrument.

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not oause or permlt the presence, use, disposal,
storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on orin the Property. Berrower shall not do, nor altow
anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in viglation of any Environmental Law. The
preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or _storage on the Property of small
quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally reoognlzed to be appropnate to normal
residential uses and te maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any lnvestlgatron clalm demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party |nvolvrng the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge If Borrower
learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any.removal or cther remediation
of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, “Hazardous Substances” are those substanges. defmed as toxic or
hazardous substances by Envirechmental Law and the following substances: gasolme ‘kercsene, other
flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
contalnlng ashestos or formaldehyde, and radicactive materials. As used in thig paragraph 16,

“Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Proper‘(y is Ioc:ated that
relate to health, safety or environmental protecticn. -

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as, follows

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender alt the rents. :
and revenues of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and
revenues and hereby directs each tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's.agents

FHA Washington Deed of Trust - 4/96 Initials:
QOnline Documents, ine. Page 5 of 7

WA

Skagit County Auditor
7/13/2012 Page 5 of 9 2:45PM



LOAN #: 1205001648

o However prior to Lender's notice to Borrower of Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in

the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property as

/ ‘trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an absolute
* i“assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) alt rents received by Borrower shall be held by
Borrower as trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security
Instrument; (b) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (¢) each
tenant of the Property shall pay all rents clue and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender's written
demand to'the tenant.

“Borrower has hot executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any
act that would: prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17,

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after
giving notice of‘breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at
any time there is.@ breach, Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any
other right or remedy.of Lender. This assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt
secured by the Security Instrument is paid in full.

18. Foreclosure Proc¢edure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph
9, Lender may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law.
Lender shali be entitied to collectall expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies providedin this
paragraph 18, Including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title
evidence.

If Lender Invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the
occurrence of an event of default ‘and of Lender’s election to cause the Property to be sold.
Trustee and Lender shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall glve such notices
to Borrower and to other persons as applicable law may require. After the time required by
applicable law and after publication of the notice of sale, Trustee, without demand on Borrower,
shall sell the Property at public auctmn to the highest bidder at the ime and place and under the
terms designated in the notice of sale in ©ne or more parcels and In any order Trustee determines.
Trustee may postpone sale of the Property for a period or perlods permitted by applicable law
by public anhouncement at the time and placa fixed in the notice of aale. Lender or its designee
may purchase the Property at any sale;

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee’s dead conveying the Property without any
covenant or warranty, expressed or implled. The recitals in the Trustee’s deed shall be prima facie
evidenca of tha truth of the statements made thereln. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale
in the following order: (a) to all expenses of the sale, Including, but not limited to, reasonable
Trustee’s and attorneys’ fees; (b) to all sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c} any
excess to the person or persons legally entltted to it or ‘to the clerk of the superior court of the
county in which the sale took place.

If the Lender’s interest In this Securlty Instrurnont |s held by the Secretary and the Secretary
requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial
power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1894 (“Act”) (12U.8.C.
3751 et seq.) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner deslgnated under the Act to commence
foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence
shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise avallable to a Lender under this paragraph 18
or applicable law.

19. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by thls Securlty Anstrument, Lender shall
request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this' Security [nstrument and all notes
evidencing debt secured by this Security Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall. Jeconvey the Property
without warranty and without charge to the person or persens Iegally entltled to it. Such person or
persons shall pay any recordation costs.

20. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time appoint
a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act- ‘Without conveyance
of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and dutles conferred upon
Trustee herein and by applicable law.

21. Use of Property. The Preperty is not used principally for agncultural or farmmg purposes.

22. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executéd: ‘by Borrower and
recorded together with this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shallbe mcorporated
into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Securlty Instrument as if
the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument.

[Check applicable box{es})
[ 1Condominium Rider [_1Growing Equity Rider [X_1Planned Unit Development Rlder
[ JGraduated Payment Rider [_1Other(s) [specify]

FHA Washington Dead of Trust - 4/96 Initials:
Online Documents, Inc. Page 6 of 7

MR

Skagit County Auditor

7/3/2012 Page 8 of 8 2:46PM




LOAN #: 1205001648
BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security
lnstrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

%/ o

(Seal)
Jéimes R da’fp'be/]d[

2 PR000e

(Seal)
Emily J €ampbell

State of: WASHINGTON County of: SKAGIT SS:

On thls day personally appeared before me James R Campbell AND Emily
J Campbell '

to me known to bg the individual party/parties described in and who
execu:zgziig w1th1n and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that
he/shedth

signed. the same as h;s/he(ZEEEEE)free and voluntary act and
deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

0
GIVEN under my ‘hand and off1c1al seal this 2% 771
23] 2 L P

—

day of J e
)77 ifacm

/fzw
Notary Public in aKd for the

PRy

of Washington, residing at : Qmﬁjiuéifj
_ JA dreia T, 24u4¢Tj
My Appointment Expires on:_. /0/57010‘{&'
f ,/;f/ff;,,

H‘ \h J E?'zi;

o QO ésao;{,“-?’kﬁ:—.
Wl S A
A q? -'O ‘t—o'. =
¥ IO NOTARL % B ]
N LI
¥ - m Y92
3 ) o ?E 3
LAY L uBLic §

".-:_::?)é\'-.‘.o-: 05 __‘\2: ‘..'&0 \\\

=08 yaget!

arvssrtt! "

FHA Washington Deed of Trust - 4/9¢
Cnline Documents, Inc.

Page 7 of 7 WAEFHADE 0802°

R

Skagit County Auditor
71372012 Page 7 of

9 2:45PM



LOAN #: 1205001648
MIN: 1006166-0003125513-7

(FHA Case No.
566-0678373

:"PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 27TH day of
JUNE, 2012, ¢ .and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and
supplement the Mdrtgage Deed of Trust or Security Deed ("Security Instrument”) of the
same date given by the undersigned (“Borrower”) to secure Borrower’'s Note (“Note”) to
BAY EQUITY LLC A CALIFORNIR LIMITED LIABILITY CO.

("Lender”) of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security
instrument and located at L

861 Northview Dr

Burlington, WA 98233.

The Property Address is a part‘ et ahplanned unit development (“PUD") known as
s WEST VIEW

PUD COVENANTS. In addmon to the covenants and agreements made in the
Security Instrument, Borrower and_Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. Solong as the Owners Association (or equivaient entity holding title to common
areas and facilities), acting as trustee for the homeowners, maintains, with a
generally accepted insurance carrier, & “master” or “blanket” polucylnsunng the
property located in the PUD, mcludmg all improvements now existing or
hereafter erected on the mortgaged premises, and such policy is satisfactory to
Lender and provides insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and
against the hazards Lender requires, including fire and other hazards included
within the term “extended coverage,” and {oss by flood, to the extent required by
the Secretary, then: (i) Lender waives the provisionin Paragraph 2 ofthis Security
Instrument for the monthly payment to Lender.of one-twelfth of the yearly
premium installments for hazard insurance on the Property, and (i) Borrower's
obligation under Paragraph 4 of this Security Instrument to maintain hazard
insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the
required coverage is provided by the Owners Association polrcy Borrower shall
give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard-insurance coverage
and of any loss occurring from a hazard. In the event of a distribution of hazard
insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a lossto the Property
or to common areas and facilities of the PUD, any proceeds payable to Borrower
are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for applicationto the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, with any excess pard to the ent|ty legally
entitled thereto. R

B. Borrower promises to pay all dues and assessments |mposed pursuant to the
legal instruments creating and governing the PUD. i

C. If Borrower does not pay PUD dues and assessments when due then Lender
may pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph C.shall
become additional debt of Borrower secured by the Security Instrument. Unless -
Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shallbear
interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payaple, W|th
interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment. ST

FHA Multistate PUD Rider - 10/85 Initials: it
Pe7ooPULL 0805

WRIE R

Skagit County Auditor
7/3/2012 Page 8 of 8 2:45PM




A LOAN #: 1205001648
‘BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions

contalned II"I thrs PUD ther
/GC// (Seal}

/James R Campbe reld

c 0oeo

Emily J Cakpbell

FHA Multistate PUD Ridor - 10/95 e e
Online Documents, Inc. Page 2 of 2 T P8700PUU 0805

AR

Skaglt CQunty Auditor

2:45PM
7/3/2012 Page 9of °



