. ":_:._Récording requested by:

| HERATE
/ ServiceLink . Skagit County Auditor
B 1/30/2013 Page 1 of 11 12:30PM
. Return Address:
Cornerstone Mortgage
1177 West Loop South #200
Houston TX 77027

Document Title(s)

. DEED OF TRUST

Reference N’l’il_m'b.el_'(s).. of Documents assigned or released:

- _G_’__iﬁﬁﬁtor(s)

Shannon D Trammell aﬁd.Rg}cheal K Txammell husband and wife

Grantee(s) '
Lender: Cornerstone Mortgage Company .I_?BA.Cor_nerstone Home Lending Inc

Trustee: Matt H Laird

Beneficiary: Mortgage Electronic Registration Sjstéihs'lNC "MERS

Legal Description (abbreviated: i.c. lot, block, plat or. sect:on tov.nshlp, range)

Lot 35, Rolling Ridge Estates No. 1, recorded II'I Volume 9,

Pages 4 and 5. S\Za,q‘H’ OM’H lUf'\‘

Assessor’s Property Tax Parcel/Account Number S
P68583 e

The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on the form. The staff will not read the =
document to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein.




Return To:

CORNERSTONE MORTGAGE COMPANY DBA CORNERSTONE HOME LENDING, INC.

1177 WEST LOOP SQUTH #200-.

HOUSTON, TEXAS 770277

Attn.. FINALIZATION DEPARTMENT

Lean No.: §990000120 - ' :

Assessor’s Parcel or Aceount Number

P68583 :

Abbreviated Legal Description:

LOT 35, ROLLING RIDGE ESTATES N() 1, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF,

RECORDED IN VOLUME 9 OF PLATS, __PA(}QS L‘ and ( LQ&H-( ] M‘H W/‘\"
e [Include lot, hlock and plat or section, township and range]

Fult legal description located on page 10 of this dscument.

[Space Above Thiis Line For Recording Data)

State of Washington o i FHA Case No.

DEED OFTRUST T | 566-0921228-703

© MIN1001770-5990000120-8
‘MERS TELEPHONE: (888) 679-6377

THIS DEED OF TRUST (“Security Instrument”) is made on-January-22, 2013, The Grantor is
SHANNON D TRAMMELL AND RACHEAL K TRAMMELL HUSBAND-AND WIFE (“Bomower™).
The trustee is MATT H. LAIRD (“Trustee™. The beneficiary is Mortgage Flectronic Registration Systems,
Inc. (“MERS”), (solely as nominee for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender’s successors and assigns).
MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address andtelephone number of P.O.
Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. CORNERSTONE MORTGAGE COMPANY DBA
CORNERSTONE HOME LENDING, INC., (“Lender”) is organized and existing undér the laws of THE
STATE OF TEXAS, and has an address ol 1177 WEST LOOP SOUTH, STE 200, HOUSTON, TEXAS
77027, Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of Twe Hundred Seventy Thousind Ninetéen'And (0/100
Dollars (U.S. $270,019.00). This debt is evidenced by Borrower’s note dated the same date as this Security
Instrument (“Note™), which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier; due and
payable on February 1, 2043. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayfient of the debt

FHIA Washington Deed of Trust with MERS-4/%6
Amended 2/98

Page 1 of 10 . _.,, o
Initials:% D7 s

T

Skagit County Auditor
1/30/2013 Page 2of  1112:30PM

wafmertd



f_:vi_denced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and maodifications of the Note: (b) the payment
ol all othet sums,-with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument;
and-(c} the ‘performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Securily Instrument and the Note.
For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys lo the Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the
following described property located in SKAGIT County, Washington:

Full legal descrijtion is located on page 10 of this document.

which has the addréss of 21409 ROLLING RIDGE DR [Street] SEDRQO WOOLLEY {City], Washington

98284 [Zip Codé] {“Property Address™);

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances and fixtures now or-hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument; “All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
“Property.” Borrower undefstands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrurnent; but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS, (as nominee for
Lender and Lender’s successor$ and-assigns), has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the right to-foretlose and-sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing ot cancéling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borfower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has
the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property agamst all claims and demands,
subject to any encumbrances of record. :

THIS SECURITY TNSTRUMENT combmes vniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction. to constltute a uniform security instrument covering real
property. o,
Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows
UNTFORM COVENANTS. :

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late chatges due inder the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges Borrower shall include m each
monthly payment, together with the principal and interest as setforth in the'Note and any late charges, a sum for
(a) taxes and special assessments levied or to be levied against the Prope_rty {b).leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, and (¢} premiwms for insurance required urider paragraph 4. In any year in which the
Lender must pay a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
(“Secretary™), or in any year in which such premium would have been required if T'ender still held the Security
Instrument, each monthly payment shall also include erther: (1} a sum for the annual mortgage insurance
premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or (i) a menthly charge ifistead of a mortgage insurance
premium if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary, in a reasonable amnount to be-delermined by the
Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, these items are called “Escrow Items and the sums
paid to Lender are called *Escrow Funds.” - :

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount not to
exceed the maximum amount that may be required for Bomower's escrow account. wrider .the-Real Estate
Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. Section 2601 ef seq. and implementing regulatlon.s 24 CFR Part
3500, as they may be amended from time to time (“RESPA™), except that the cushion or reserVe perrmtted by

FHA Washingten Deed of Trust with MERS-4/96
Amended 2/98
Page 2 of 10

AR

Skagit County Auditor
1/30/2013 Page 3 of 1112:30PM



RE,SPA lor: unaut]clpated disbursements or disbursements before the Borrower’s payments are available in the
%wunt may. et be based on amounts due for lhe mortgage insurance premium.

ol the arnounts held by Lender for Escrow Items exceed the amounts perrnitted to be held by RESPA,
Lcnder shall account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by
Lenderat any time aié not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due. [.ender may netify the Rorrower and
require Borrowei“to make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escraw Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument.
If Borrower tendets to__Lg:ndcr the [ull payment of all such sums, Borrower’s account shall be credited with the
balance remaining for all installment items (a), (b}, and (c) and any mortgage nsurance premium installment that
Lender has not become obligited to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to
Borrower. Immediatély-prior to..a. fereclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's
account shall be credited withany balarice remaining for all installments for items (a), (), and (c).

3. Application of: Payments All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as
follows:

Eirst, to the mortgage ingurance prennum to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly- mertgage insurance premiuim,

Second, to any taxes, specml asseasrmnts leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other
bazard insurance premiums, as required;. .

Thlrd to interest due under the Notey

Fourth, to amortization of the prineipal. of the Note and

Fifth to late charges due under the Note”

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insarance. Borrower shall insure all immprovements on the
Property, whether now in existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies,
including fire, for which Lender requires insurance. This instiranec shall be maintained in the amounts and for
the periods that Lender requires. Borrower shall also insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in
existence or subsequently erccted, against loss by floods:to the extent required by the Secretary. All msurance
shall be carried with companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by
Lender and shall include loss payable clauses in favor of, andn'a form acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall glve Lender umnedlate notice:by mail. Lender may make proof of

loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concermied is hereby authorized and directed
to make payment for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower arid to Lender jointly. All or any part
of the insurance proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, eithei () to the reduction of the indebtedness
under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amoynts applied in the order in paragraph 3,
and then to prepayment of principal, or (b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Any application
of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments which are
referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an
amount required to pay all outstanding mdebtedness under the Note and this Secunty Instrument shall be paid to
the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of [oreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfcr of” title’ to the Property that
extinguishes the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to msurance pohcles m force shall
pass to the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Pmperty, Borrower % Loan
Application; Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s prmmpal
residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrument {or within sixty days, of a later sale or

FHA Washington Deed of Trust with MERS-4/96
Amended 2/98
Page 3 of 10

. .
]nitialagb 1

LT

Skagit County Auditor
1/30/2013 Page 4 of  1112:30PM



transfer of the Property) and shall continue Lo occupy the Property as Bormower’s principal residence for al least
one.ycar after the.date of oceupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for
Barrower, or unless, extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control. Borrower shal
notify Lender ol any:extenuating circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or
substantially change the, Property or allow the Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted.
Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in defaull. Lender may
take reasonable getion’to protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in
default if Borrower, durmg the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or
statements to Lender (ar failed to provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan
evidenced by the Note, iricluding, but not Timited to, represemtations concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the
Property as a principal residence...If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the
provisions of the lease. If Bérrower. acqu:res fee title to the Property, the leasehold and fee title shall not be
merged unless L.ender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Condemnation, ‘the proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in
connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of
condemnation, arc hereby assigned and shall'be paid to Tender to the extenl of the full amount of the
indebtedness that remains unpaid under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds
to the reduction of the indehtedness urider the Nole and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts
applied in the order provided in paragraph 3. and-then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the
proceeds to the prineipal shall not extend’or postpone the due date of the monthly payments, which are referred
to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess proceeds over an amount required o pay
all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Secunty Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally
entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrower and Prntcctmn 0f Lender’ s RJghts in the Pmpertv Borrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall
pay these obligations on time directly to the entily which is owed the payment, 1f failure to pay would adversely
affect Lender’s interest in the Property, upon Lender’s request Borrowu shall promptly furnish to Lender
receipls evidencing these payments.

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the pajyments requlred by paragraph 2, or fails te perform
any other covenants and agreements contained in this Security. Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that
may significantly affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such as'a proceedirig in bankruptcy, for condemnation
or to enforce laws or regulations) then Lender may do and pay whatever ig riecessaty to protect the value of the
Property and Lender’s nighls in the Property, including payment of taxes, hazard msurance and other items
mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall become an addltlonal debt of Borrower
and be secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear nterest from the ate Df dishursernent, at
the Note rate, and at the option of Lender, shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any hen which has priority over thus Secunt} lnblrument unless
Bomrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien'in a‘manner aeceptable to
Lender; (b} contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien-in, legal proceedings
which in the Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) securés.dromn the holder of
the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument:” If Lender
delermines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Secirity

FHA Washington Deed of Trust with MERS-4/96
Amended 2/98

L L

Skaglt County Audltor
1/30/2013 Page 6 of 11 12:30PM



In‘;trument Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one
or HIOTL of e’ act]ons set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

_8."Fees, Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9 Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

“(a) Default. . Tender may, except as limited by regulations 1ssued by the Secretary, in the case of
pavm&nt dedLlllS require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument
it

'(i)'Bo_ljr'owér defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security
Instrunient prior to or on the due dale of the next monthly payment, or
(i1) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perfonmn any other obligations
contained in this. Secinity Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if penmitted by applicable law (including Section
341(d) of the Garn-Si. Genmain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.5.C. 1701j-3(d)) and
with the prior approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured hy
this Security Instriment it
(iy All or part of the Property; or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the
Property, is sold or othefwise ttansferred (other than by devise or descent), and
(i) The Property is not ocewpied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or
the purchaser or grantee:doés so ocgupy the Property but his or her credit has not been
approved in accordance with the fequirernents of the Secretary.
(€) No Whaiver. If circumstances oceur that would permit Lender to require mmediate payment in
full, but Lender dees not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to
subsequent events,
(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary In many. c1rcumsrances regulatmns issued by the Secretary
will Jimit Lender’s rights, in the case of payment-defaults, to require immediate payment in full and
foreclose 1f not paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not
permitted by regulations of the becretaxy .
(e) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower ag;rees that 1f this. Secunty Instrument and the Note are not
determined to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date
hereof, Lender may, at its option, require immediate’ payment in full of all sums secured by this
Securily Instrument. A written stalement of any authorized agerit of the Secretary dated subsequent
to 6O days from the date hereof, declining to insure this Sectirity Instrument and the Note, shall be
deemed conclusive proof of such inehgibility. Nolwithstandihg the foregoing, this option may not
be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insuranceis solely due to Lender’s failure to
remit 4 mortgage msurance premiumn to the Secrelary.

10. Reinstatement. Bomrower has a right to be reinstated if Lcnder has requtred unmedlate payment in
full because of Borrower’s failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Secunity Instriinent. This right
applies even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted. To reinstate the Secusily, Instruimerit, Borrower shall
tender in a lump sum all amounts required to bring Borrower’s account current in¢luding; to thé extent they are
obligations of Borrower under this Secuity Instrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary
attorneys’ fees and cxpenses properly associated with the foreclosure proceodmg Upon” reinstatement by
Borrower, this Security Tnstrument and the obligations that it secures shall remain in effect-as if Lender-Had not
required immediate payment in full. However, Lender is not required to permit reinstatement if:- (1) Lendérhas
accepted reinstatement afler the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two ycars Lrnmedlately

FHA Washington Deed of Trust with MERS-4/96
Amended 2/98
Page 5of 10

R

Skagit County Auditor

1/30/2013 Page Bof 19 12:30P\)



preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceeding, (ii) reinstaterment will preclude foreclosure on
differenl grounds in the future, or (i1} reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this
Seunfy Instrutient.

1k Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the lime of
payment or' modification.of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
any successor in“interest of Borrower shall not operate o release the liability of the original Borrower or
Boerrower's successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor
in interest or refuse to, extenid time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument bx, -feagen of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in
Interest.  Any forbearance by Lendu 1 exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the
exercise of any right or rethedy. '

12. Successors and- ASSIgns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and
agreemnents of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and
Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower’s covenants and agrcements shalt be joint and
several. Any Borrower who ¢otsipns this Security Instrument but does not exceute the Note: (a) is co-signing
this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant-and convey Lhat Borrower’s interest in the Property under the
terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is net personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security
Instrument; and (¢} agrees that Lender ‘and. any-other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make
any accommodations with regard to the terms of tlns Sccurity Instrument or the Note without that Borrower’s
consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Bdrrower" provided for in this Security Tnstrument shall be given by
delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice
shall be directed to the Property Address or any, other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any
notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to T_.endé"r__’s__ address stated hercin or any address T.ender
designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in’ this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the
law of the jurisdiction tn which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security
Instrumnent or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall. not affect other provisions of this
Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the
provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable,

15. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Tnstrument.

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or penmt lhc presence use, disposal, storage,
or release of any Hazardous Substances on or m the Properly. Borrower shall net do,.nor-allow anyone else to
do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental T.aw. The preceding two scntences
shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardons Substances that
are generally recognized to be appropnate to nonmal residential uses and to mainténance of lhe Property.

Borrower shall prompily give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, derhand, lawsuit or
ather action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Barrower learns, or is
notified by any governmental or regulatury authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous
Substances affecting the Property 1s necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedlal actl()nb n
accordance with Environmental Law. :

FHA Washington Deed of Trust with MERS-4/96
Amended 2/98

Page 6 of 10 . /
maualsgbr'_ Q_L\

WA

Skagit County Auditor
1/30/2013 Page 7 of 1112:30PM




As; uf:t,d in this paragraph 16, “Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxie or
hcudrdous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable
or toxic.petroléum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or
formaldechyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 16, “Environmental Law” mcans federal
laws and laws of the-jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safetv or environmental
protection. T -

NON-UNIIC )R’_M COV}:NANT S. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and
revenues of the Property.” Botrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to colleet the rents and revenues and
hereby directs each tenant of the. Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior to
Lender’s notice to Borrowerof Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrument,
Borrower shall collect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and
Bomrower. This assignment of Tepts conslllulcb an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional
security only.

If' Lender gives notice of breach to-Borrower:  (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by
Borrower as trustee [or benefit of T.endér cmlvj to'be applied to the sums scoured by the Securily Instrument; (b)
Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the Property: and (¢) each tenant of the Property
shall pay all rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender s-agent on Lender’s written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act
that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enfer upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after
giving notice of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time
there is a breach. Any application of rents shall not cure or'waive any default or invalidate any other right or
remedy of Lender, This assignment of rents of the Properi?v qhall terminate when the debt secured by the
Security Instrument 15 paid in full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure, If Lender requlres lmmedlate payment in full under paragraph 9,
Lender may invole the power of sale and any other remedies perlmtted by applicable law. Lender shall
be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18,
including, but not limited to, reasonahle attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustce of the occurrence
of an event of default and of Lender’s election to cause the Property to Be sold.  Trustee and Lender shall
take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give such notices fo Borrower and to other persons as
applicable law may require. After the time required by applicable law and after publication of the notice
of sale, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at. public auction to the highest
bidder at the titne and place and under the terms designated in the noticé of sale-in one or more parcels
and in any order Trustee determines. Trustee may postpone sale of the Property for a-period or periods
permitted by applicable law by public announcement at the time and place ﬁxed m the notice of sale.
Lender or its designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee’s deed conveying the Property “lthﬂllt any
covenant or warranty, expressed or implicd. The recitals in the Trustee’s deeil shall be prima facie
evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the salé in the
following order: (a) to alf expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee’s and

FHA Washington Deed of Trust with MERS-4/96
Amended 2/98
Page T of 10

Tnitials:

JMWWHW)IWWIWWWIIMIIWMMIIW

Skagit County Audltor
1/30/2013 Page 8 of 1112:30PM



dttbme\s fees; (h) to all sums sccured by this Security Instrument; and (¢) any excess to the person or
persons legaily cntitled to it or to the clerk of the superior court of the county in which the sale took place.

.11 the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary
requu'es_ immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power
of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act”) (12 U.8.C. 3751 ef seq.) by
requesting a foréclosire eommissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the
Property as provided. in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any
rights otherwise available fo 2. Lenderunder this paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall
request Trustee to reco_nv‘éjf-the_ Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evidencing
debt secured by this Sccurity Tnstrumeént to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty and
without charge to the person ar perbom legally entitled to it. Such person or persons shall pay any recordation
costs.

20. Substitute Trustee: In aacozdance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time appoint a
successor trustee to any Trustée appotrted hereunder who has ccascd to act. Without conveyance of the
Property, the successor trustee shall buu,cccl to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and
by applicable law.

21. Use of Property. Ih{. Propertv 1s. shot used principally for agriculiural or farming purposes.

22. Riders to this Security Instrument. If onie or more riders are execued by Borrower and recorded
together with this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be mcorporated into and shall
armend and supplement the covenants and agreemients of this Security Instrumenl as if the rider(s) were a part of
this Security Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)].

[ 1 Condominium Rider [ 1 Growing Equitj}_; Rader [X] Other [specily]
[ ] Planned Unit Development Rider [ 1 Graduated Payment Rider EXHIBIT "A"

FHA Washington Deed of Trust with MERS-4/96
Amended 2/98
Pagc 8 of 10

Initials:=>

L

Skagit County Audltor
1/30/2013 Page 9 of  1112:30PMm



ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND
. CREDIT, OR TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE
'NOT ENFORCEABLE UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument
and in any rider(s) Lxecurf:d by Berrower and recorded with it.

Wilnesses:
' - (Scal)
BHANNON D TRAMMELL -Borrower
Mﬁ L e
RACH]:AL K TRAMMELL -Borrower
STATE OF WASHINGTON T
Lt 58
County of SKAGIT }

On this day personally appeared before me SHANNON D TRAMMELL and RACHEAL K
TRAMMELL to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the within and foregoing
mstrument, and acknowledged that signed the same as hls free and vmluntary act and deed, tor the uses and
purpose therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this ﬂ‘ dav of W’a 2013
\\J‘

Notary Public
State of Washington

CYNTHIA SHERWIN Notary Pubt{$ in and for the State of Washington, residing at
My Appointment Expires Nov 22, 2016

My Appointment Expucs on H Z/L/ {

FHA Washington Deed of Trust with MERS-4/96
Amended 2/98
Page 20l 10

URASAm

Skagit County Auditor
1/30/2013 Page 10 of 11 12:30PM



* Exhibit "A"
Legal Description

| All that certaln parcel of land situate in the County of Skagit, State of Washington, being
more partlcularly described as follows:

Lot 35 Rollmg Rldge Estates No. 1, according to the plat thereof, recorded in Volume 9 of
Plats, Pages 4. and 5 records of Skaglt County, Washington.

Abbreviated Legal

Lot 35, Rolling Rldge Estates No 1, recorded in Volume 9, Pages 4 and 5.
Tax ID: P68583 |

A WI\M\

Skagtt County Auditor ;
1/30/2013 Page 11 of 11 12:30PM

0



