AN

201 70&200063
Skagit County Auditor
4/20/2017 Page 1

$88.00
of 18 1:82PM

-

When recorded
Peoples Bank.”
Attn: Loan Seryice
P.O. Box 233

Lynden , WA 98264

Assessor's Parcel or Acc P107050/4640-000-020-0009

Abbreviated L.egal Description: Lot 20 Monroe Street Add

[Include lot. black and plat or section, township and range]
Full legal description located on j

Trustee: Chicago Title Company

Escrow No.: 620030430
LOAN #: 7011071

{Space Above This Lin

CHICAGO TITLE  peEp of
W20020420

ing Data]

ACase Na.

566-2197075-703

AiN; 1001359-0007011071-0
ISRSFHONE #: 1-888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS
Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined bel
Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19 and 21, Certain rules regarding the usage
are also provided in Section 15.
{(A) "Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated  Apri
with all Riders to this document.

r words are defined in
tad in this document

together

Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument,
(C) "Lender”is Peoples Bank .

WASHINGTON — Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048.11'01 ;TC %
Modified for FHA 972014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1} Initials: —— Fi\d &

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 11 WAEFHA15DE (9
WAEDEED (CLS)
04/17/2017 01:10 PM PST



LOAN #: 7011071
is a State Chartered Bank, organized and existing
#Hie laws of Washington.

‘s address is 2219 Rimland Dr., Ste. 401, Bellingham, WA 98226,

eneficiary under this Security Instrument.
7 Chicago Title Company.

e Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. Lender has appointed MERS as
is Loan, and attached a MERS Rider to this Security Instrument, (o be
! urther describes the relationship between Lender and MERS, and which
is incorporated into arid'; “
(F} "Note” means the p , .
The Note states that B owerGWwes Lender TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND NINETEEN
R EEREEEEEEEREEEENENRRENENEEELEEEEEERERERENEEEEENRSELEJIEN/
Doltars (U.S. $270,019.
Periodic Payments and
{G) "Property” means
the Property.”
{H) "Loan” means the debt evigh d by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and
all sums due under this Securiiy 4 i, bl
() “Riders” means all Riders to. ‘Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
Riders are to be executed by Borfews: k box as applicable}:
1 Adjustable Rate Rider  [] CondaminiugiRider [ Planned Unit Development Rider
%] Other(s}) [specify]
Mortgage Etectronic Reglstra
Systems, Inc. Rider

plus interest, Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular

plicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,

(J) “Applicable Law"” means all controllirig

final, non-appealable judicial opinions.
(K) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and s” means all dues, fees, assessments
and other charges that are imposed on Borrower & the Prop by a condominium assaciation, home-
owners association o similar organization.
{L} "Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfé
check, draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated; electronic terminal, telephonic
ze a financial institution t¢ debit
ale transfers, automated teller
machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wirg and automated clearinghouse
transfers.
{M) "Escrow Items"” means those items that are described in Sec
(N} "Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, settle
paid by any third party {other than insurance proceeds paid under
5} for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the Property: (ii) condemnatig
of the Property; (i) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or {iv) mlsreﬁmf
10, the value and/or condition of the Property.

(O} “Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender agains
on, the Loan.

{(P) “Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i
the Note, plus (i} any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument,
(Q) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C
implementing regulation, Regulation X {12 C.F.R. Part 1024}, as they might be men
time, or any additional or successer legislation or regulation that governs the samg
used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions |
in regard to a “federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as
martgage loan’ under RESPA,

damages, or proceeds

king of all or any part
s of, or omissions as

t of, or default

rest under

ment or his designee.
(S) “Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has taken title to the Prope
or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Insti

WASHINGTON - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3048 1/01 ,:{ra
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 11 WAEFHATSDE  Of
WAEDEED (CLS)
0471712017 0110 PM PST



LCAN #: 7011071
SFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

urity Instrument secures to Lender: (i} the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions
ifications of the Note; and (i} the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this

wer of sale, the following described property located in the County
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction]

Jurisdiction];
ONROE STREET ADDITION, according to the plat thereof recorded in
ages 10 through 12, inclusive, records of Skagit County, Washington.

Situated“in Skagit
Lot 20 Monroe Strgel
APN #: P107055/4

ienty, Washington
d

-909-020-0009

which currently has the addres 55 Poplar Place, Burlington,
' * [Street] [City]
Washingion 98233

[Zip Code}

rty Address”):

TOGETHER WITH all the improven
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hel
aiso be covered by this Security Instrum
as the "Froperty.”

or'hereafter erected onthe property, and all easements,
art of the property. All replacements and additions shall

d of the estate hereby conveyed and has
y is unencumbered, except for encum-
e title to the Property against all claims

due the principal of, and mterest on, the debt evidenced by the Mat
Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section
this Security Instrument shall be made inU.S. currency. However, if a
by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is r
require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note an

ue under the Note and
her instrument received
r unpaid, Lender may

bank check, treasurer’s check or cashrer s check, pro\nded any such chec,:
whose depaosits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; o

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the locatio
such ather location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the Rgljg
14. Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial pa
to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insuf
current, without waiver of any rights hereunder ar prejudice ta its rights to refuse s ch'p
payments in the future but Lenderi is not obllgated o apply such payments atthe time,

Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of time, Lender shall eitfs
funds or return them to Barrower, If not applied earlier, such funds will be applied ta the out
pal halance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or ¢laim which Borrowe
now or in the future against |ender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under th
this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Ins
WASHINGTON - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3048 1/01 jC
Modified for FHA 92014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 3 of 11 WAEFHAISDE 09
WAEDEED (CLS)
04/17/2017 01:10 PM PST



LOAN #: 7011071
Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all
yinedts accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, fload
ther hazard insurance premiums, as required;

nterest due under the Note;

arges due under the Note.
- ayments insurance proceeds or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under

(c) premiums for any &
ance premiums to be pai
of the monthly Mortgg "
at any time during the
and Assessments, if an
Escrow Item. Borrower

en and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
lterns for WhICh payment of Fund; vaived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such’ 2y hin such time pericd as Lender may require. Borrower’s
obligation to make such payments anyg tofprovigé receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a

; strument, as ihe phrase “covenant and agreement”
is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obtigatefl t¢" pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for crow {tem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section
9 and pay such amount and Borrower shallthen be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any

in accordance with Section 14 and, upon suck
in such amounts, that are then required under this S
Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Fundg

ed by a federal agency, instru-
)posits are so insured) or in any
row ftems no later than the time
nd applying the Funds, annually

mentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institu
Federai Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds t

writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Fund
Barrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Len
interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, wi
of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RES
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as regui

1l nat be required to pay
inwriting, however, that
“an annual accounting

in no maore than 12 monthly payments. if there is a deficiency of Funds he
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrowt
the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA,
manthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall,
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender,
4 Charges, Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes assessments charges, fines,

or ground rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees and Ass
any. Ta the extent that these items are Escrow ltems, Borrower shall pay them in the manner proviged
in Section 3.

WASHINGTON - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01 (72 \
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 11 WAEFHA15DE 5
WAEDEED {CLS)
04/17/2017 01:10 PM PST



LOAN #: 7011071
£ Begrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
sorfower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the fien in a manner accept-

: der, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in
ny, oF defends against enforcement of the lienin, legal proceedings which in Lender’s opinion

2 lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy
- mare of the actions set forth above in this Section 4,

maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods
der requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the
& carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to

rrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender

term of the Loan. The i
Lender's r|ght to drsappr

nt charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which
ation or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the

review of any flood zone détesminatiopresulting from an objection by Borrower.
If Borrower fails to maintai v of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance

i ' pense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any

re, suich coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
Property, or the contents of the Property agalnsl any risk,

partrcu!ar type or amount of covey
not protect Borrower, Barrower’s égi
hazard or liability and might provide gr
acknowledges that the cost of the insy

cured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall
‘of dishursement and shall be payable, with such interest,

Allinsurance policies required by Lender
right to disapprove such policies, shall include a sta
mortgagee and/or as an addltronal loss payee. Lend&‘“

such policies shall be subject to Lender's
Hyage clause, and shall name Lender as
the right to hold the policies and renewal

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt noticest
may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower,
in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underiying

shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restogat
and Lender’s security is not [essened. During such repair and res
right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an op

r and Borrower otherwise agree
rance was required by Lender,

required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fee
third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance p
obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasibl
be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insuraf
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.
lf Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any“

the insurance carrier has offered 1o settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and setﬁ
30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquireg”
under Section 24 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security:/r
and (b} any other of Borrower S rlghts (other than the right to any refund of unearned pre

WASHINGTON - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Madified for FHA 92014 (HUD Handbook 4600.1) Initials:
Ellie Mae, inc. Page 5 of 11 WAEFHAT5DE -
WAEDEED (CLS})

04/17/2017 01:10 PM PST




LOAN #: 7011071
overage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the
Y or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.
Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Proparty as Barrower's grincipal

nes that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenu-
fisfances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control.
ation, Mamtenance and Protection of the Property Inspectlons Borrower shall not

in a single payment o
condemnation proceeds-arg? ot sufﬁcuent to repair ar restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of
Barrower’s obligatiorl ¢ ipdetion of such repair or restoration.

3id in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply
ebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
nt of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall

Lender or its agent may
sonable cause, Lender may ing|

gnable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has rea-
e mtenor of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall glve

sent gave materially false, misleading, or
L.ender with material information} in conng

iformation or statemenis to Lender {or failed to provide
Loan. Material representations include, but are not lim-

9. Protection of Lender’s Interest
{a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants

e Property and Rights Uinder this Security Instrument. {f
i agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b} there
is a legal proceeding that might significantly: a# interest in the Property and/or rights under
this Security Instrument (such as a proceedingr : robate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for
enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this SeustyIRstrument or to enfarce laws or regulations),

iglely) 0 and pay for whatever is reasanable or
under this Security Instrument, including
mg and/or repairing the Property, Lender's

appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Propé
protecting and/or assessing the value of the Propert
actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any )y a lien which has priority over this
Security Instrument; (b} appearing in court; and (¢) paying rea tiorneys’ fees to protect its interest
in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, [ secured position in a bankruptcy
proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not Fmi | i
change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drai
code viglations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turnet r:,\n @r
under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not und
agreed that Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall beco
by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the
ment and shall be payable, with suchinterest, upon natice from Lenderte-

If this Security Instrument is on a leaschold, Borrower shall comply
lease. Borrower shall not surrender the leasehold estate and interests
or cancel the ground lease. Borrower shall not, without the express writt
amend the ground lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneo
assigned to and shall be paid to Lender.
If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to

h Lender may take action
abligation to do so. It is

ened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold SUE
Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunlty to mspect 3uch Praoperty to ensure the wo

as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requif
to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower a

WASHINGTON - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 304'!8_1!01
Madified for FHA 9/2014 {HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, inc. Page 6 of 11 WAEFHA150E (91
WAEDEED {CLS)

04/17/2017 01:10 PM PST



LOAN #: 7011071
ings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
r'S security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured
urity Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such

a partial taking, destructlon or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
immediately hefore the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or
t of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately befare the partial
s in value, unless Barrower and Lender atherwise agree in writing, the sums
secured by thls JInstrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds
multiplied by the fgﬁ‘o : action: (a} the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the
partial taking, destruction *ofdoss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately
yction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

ing, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
hefore the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the

Borrower and Lendg“
sums secured by this Se‘ ent whether or net the sums are then due.

rrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing

Party (as defined in the nexf a&nten
fails to respond to Lender wi
lect and apply the Miscellaneous

§5 after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to col-
eeds ejther to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
not then due. "Opposing Party” means the third party
or the party against whorn Borrower has a right of action

‘greeding, whether civil or ¢riminal, is begun that, in
ire oFth Property or other material impairment of Lender's
irity fnstrument. Borrower can cure such a default and,
ided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other
Property rights under this Security Instrument. The

0 be dismissed with a ruhng that, in Len
material impairment of Lencier s interest |

in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be pai
All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not app

payment or modification of amortlzatuon of the sum :
Lender to Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrow :
Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lende
ings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to re

perate to release the liability of
required to commence proceed-

the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower-Am
any right or remedy including, witheut limitation, Lender's accepta
entities or Successaors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less th
a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

enants and agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be j

Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute th
co-signing this Security Instrurment only to mortgage, grant and convey t nterest int he
Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not perscnal igated to-pay the sums

ment or the Note without the co-signer’s consent.
SubJect to the prowsnons of Sectuon 17, any Successor in Interest of Borro

Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agree..‘
in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (excep
Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in con
Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and right
Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valua

WASHINGTON - Singte Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Modified for FHA 3/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 7 of 11 WAEFHA1EDE (317
WAEDEED (CLS)

04/17/2017 01:10 PM PST



LOAN #: 7011071
may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are
ssly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

an is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that

: {&) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to
3 limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrawer which exceeded permitted lirmits will be
Jrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note
&rt payment to Borrower, If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a
h no changes inthe due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder
e changes. Borrower’s acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to
a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge,
s given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must
Borrower in cannection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
' mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Barrower's natice
Notice to any one Borrewer shall constitute notice o all Barrowers unless
ires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
stitute natice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify

been given to B
address if senti

of address, then Borrgw
may be only one desig
to Lender shall be givery,
herein uniess Lender ha
with this Security Instrume
by Lender, |t any natice requiregk
Applicable Law requirement wi| sati

dress under this Security Instrument at any ohe time. Any notice
it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated

deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received
s Secuyrity Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the
e =(}arre,vspcndmg requirement under this Security Instrument.
15. Governing Law; Severabi s of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be
governed by federal law and the T -_’UI'ISdIC[I()n in which the Property is located. All rights and
obligations contained in this Securitytlnsffumegtiare subject to any requirements and limitations of
Applicable Law. Applicable Law mightexplicitty orimplicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it
might be silent, but such sifence shall rigt bef cefistrued as a prohibition against agreement by contract.
In the event that any provision or clause gf Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable
Law, such conflict shall not affect other préavigions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be
given effect without the conflicting provisio
As used in this Security Instrument: {a) wdkds of the
sponding neuter wards or words of the ferninine gende
plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may” gives sei

line gender shall mean and include corre-
5 in the singular shall mean and include the
without any obligation to take any action.
he Note and of this Security Instrument.
Borrower. As used in this Section 17,
roperty, inclugding, but not limited
deed, installment sales contract

not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sb!d Q.
ten consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of aliswms
However, this aption shall not be exercised by Lender if such exergise

pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invokeany
Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower
rower shall have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditio
Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the, Nt
had occurred; (b} cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays
in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not kimited to, reasonable a
inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protec :
the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as &,e
ably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Secunty
Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall contiy
However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i} Lender has accepted reinstatement after the
ment of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencemente
foreclosure proceedings; (i) reinstatement will preclude fareclosure on different grounds in the
(iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrum
may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the

WASHINGTON - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 30%8_1!01 J‘C %
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbaok 40001} Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 8 of 11 WAEFHA15DE U918
WAEDEED (CLS)
04/17/2017 01:10 PM PST



LCAN #: 7011071
s selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money arder; (¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check
er's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a
ncy, instrumentality or entity; or {d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower,
nstrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration

ether wrth this Security lnstrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice

e might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer”) that collects
‘due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan
‘ nder the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be

L oan Servicer,

: ilt be given written natice of the change which will state the name and address
of the new Loan

e address to which payments should be made and any other information
n with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the
rvicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage lcan servicing

obligations to Borrower:
and are not assumed by

eneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay
edges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary
he Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any

mrng asbestos or formaldehyde, and rad:oactrve materials;
nd Iaws of the jurisdiction where the Property is focated that
it{c) “Environmental Cleanup” includes any response
action, remedral action, or removal act d in Environmental Law; and {d) an “Environmental
Condition” means a condition that can c: i
ence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous

kdous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not

Law, (b} which creates an Environmental Cong
a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adv
ing two sentences shall not apply to {he presence,a L

h, due to the presence, use, or release of
40ts the value of the Property. The preced-
ge on the Property of small quantities of

maintenance of the Property {including, but not limiteg zardous substances in consumer products)
Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice oF {a).ar

eat of release of any Haz:ardous
s of g Hazardous Substance which

authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remedratron
the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary

22. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt,
{a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued
ment defaults, require immediate payment in full of ali sums secured b
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly paymi
Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payme
(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to periqrr
contained in this Security Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicabie law (i
the Gam-St. Germain Deposrtory InstrtmlonsAct of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701}-3{d)) an'

or the purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit’
approved in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary,
(¢) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate paymei i
Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequ

WASHINGTON - Single Family ~ Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01 ;TC
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (MUD Handboak 4000.1) Initials:
Eliie Mae, inc. Page 9 of 11 WAEFHA15DE (915

)
04/17/2017 01:10 PM PST



LOAN #: 7011071
Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary
i#limit Lender's rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and
se if not paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or fareclosure if not

der may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this
Bment, Awritten statement of any authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent
he date hereof, declining to insure this Security Instrument and the Note, shall be
e proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregaing. this option may not be

ANTS. Borrawer and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents
orrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and
] ach tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender’s agents

r. This assignment of rents constitutes an absolute assignment
ecurlty oniy

pphed to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender
of the rents of the Property; and {c) each tenant of the Property shall
der's agent on Lender's written demand to the tenant.
Jnment of the rents and has not and will not perform any
g its rights under this Section 23,

leke control of or maintain the Property before or after
efider or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at
fhits shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any

act that would prevent Lender frofw
Lender shall not be required to en

rightto brlng a court action to assert the non-existence of j
to acceleration and sale, and any other matters require cfuded in the notice by Applicable
Law. If the default is not cured on or before the date s eggmg;; e notice, Lender at its option,

ther demand and may invoke the power of sale and/or any other Femiedi
Law. Lender shall be entatled to collect ail expenses incurred in pursuin

of an event of default and of Lender's electlon to cause the Properfy ;
shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give such noti
persons as Applicable Law may require. After the time required by Ap

auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms desig
sale in one or more parcels and in any order Trustee determines. Trustee may
Property for a period or periods permitted by Applicable Law by public anngt
and piace fixed in the notice of sale. Lender or its designee may purchase th

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property wuhg;u i
or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima f.

legally entitled to it or to the clerk of the superior court of the county in which the sale
If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and th
requires immediate payment in full under Section 22, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudici

WASHINGTON - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01 ’TC '
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 10 of 11 WAEFHA15DE 0‘91«;*
WAEDEED (CL'S)
04/17/2017 01:10 PM PST




LOAN #: 7011071
provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act”) (12 U.S.C. 3751 et
requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure
sellthe Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the
[ any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Section 24 or applicable law.

e to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evi-
ecured by this Security Instrument to Trustee, Trustee sha!! reconvey the Property without

tee v any Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act. Without conveyance
of the Property,"#ie stdceessor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon
Truslee herein angrby

e Property is not used principally for agricultural purposes.
¥y er shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys‘ fees and costs in

any action or proceedirid

fees,” whenever used inH

ORAL AGREEMENT COMMITMENTS TC LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT, OR
i RCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE

JOSE L CARDONA

M P a/’l&@fma

DIANN P CARDONA

4 -9~/ F (Seal)

DATE

ylal) 7 _(seal)

DATE

STATE oF NSk EA% toin

On this day personally appeared befgre me JOSE L, C
to me known to be the individual partyfparties desc@

mcuted the W|th| nd
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/shé/the ree
and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this |94 day

ubllc |n'and:f r the:
ington, residing at

ashi
My Appointment Expires on 4 @/ Zéf / ZO V(

Lender: Peoples Bank

NMLS ID: 405872

Loan Originator: Jennifer Thompson
NMLS iD: 487362

: JANA K QUINN
i MY COMMISSION EXPIR
JUNE 29,2019

WASHINGTON - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01 J—C
Medified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials: :
Ellie Mae, inc. Page 11 of 11 WAEFHATSDE (918
WAEDEED (CL'S)

04/17/2017 01:10 PM PST




LOAN #: 7011071
FHA Case No.: 566-2197075-703
MIN: 1001359-0007011071-0

ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
(MERS Rider)

£ ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
("MERS Ride magde this 17th day of April, 2017 and is
incorporat AL ¢ amends and supplements the Deed of Trust (the "Security
Instrument”) €

ne gate given by the undersigned (the "Borrower,” whether there
are one or more persons undersigned) to secure Borrower’s Note to Peoples Bank,

Instrument, which is lacateg
655 Poplar Place, Burliiig

In addition to the covenants and.agieéments made in the Security Instrument, Borrower
and Lender further covenant and agree thatthe Security Instrumentis amended as follows:

A. DEFINITIONS

1. The Definitions section df the Security Instrument is amended as follows:

“Lender” is Peoples Bank s

Lender is a State Chartered Bank
under the laws of Washington.
2219 Rimland Dr., Ste. 401, Bellingham, WA 9822

organized and existing
Lender’s address is

Lender is the beneficiary under this Security Inst heterm “Lender” includes
any successors and assigns of Lender.
“"MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Sysiems, Ing. MERS is a separate
corporation that is the Nominee for Lender and is actingisolely«orAd ender. MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and ) address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, tel. ( F-MERS. MERS is
appointed as the Nominee for Lender to exercise the rights, duties ang“obligations of
Lender as Lender may from time to time direct, including but notiimitgd tg appointing a
successor trustee, assigning, or releasing, in whole or in part this. Secarityiostrument,
foreclosing or directing Trustee to institute foreclosure of this.Secur i
or taking such other actions as Lender may deem necessary or
this Security Instrument. The term "MERS" Includes any successg
MERS. This appointment shall inure to and bind MERS, its successgrs
as well as Lender, until MERS' Nominee interest is terminated.

2. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is further araended t
the following definition:

~ "Nominee"” means one designated to act for another as its represéntati
a limited purpose.

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3158 04/2014 f?t
Modified for FHA 9/2015 Initials:
Ellie Mag, Inc. Page 10of 4 FHA15MRSRD

GEFHAMERSRL (Ct,
04/17/2017 01:10 PM PST



LOAN #: 7011071
SFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

isfer of Rights in the Property section of the Security Instrument is
follows:

strument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and
ns and medifications of the Note; and {ii) the performance of
d agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For
revocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of
ed property located in the County

[Type of Recarding Jurisdiction]

all renewals, exter
Borrower's coxenant
this purposes Barry

sale, the follawing des

of Skagit

[Name of Recardi

Lot 20, PLAT OF MONROE STREET ADDITION, according to the plat thereof
recorded in Volume 16 of Plats, pages 10 through 12, inclusive, records of
Skagit County, Washington

Washington

APN #: P107050/4640-00g

which currently has the address of 656 Poplar.Piace, Burlington,

{Street][City]

WA 98233 ("Property A
[State] {Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH allthe improvements noy _
and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures or hereafter a part of the property.
All replacements and additions shall also be covered by.this Security Instrument. All of
the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrumer

r hereafter erected onthe property,

, desighates MERS
y Law or this Security
MER® as the designated

Lender, as the beneficiary under this Security Iris;
as the Nominee for Lender. Any notice required by Ap
Instrument to be served on Lender must be served 9 ]
Nominee for Lender. Borrower understands and agrees thatfMERS, as the designated
Nominee for Lender, has the right to exercise any or all intére ranted by Borrower
to Lender, including, but not iimited to, the right to foreclose and sel¥the Property;
and to take any action required of Lender including, but not Eraited 16, assigning and
releasing this Security Instrument, and substituting a successgrdruste

C. NOTICES

Section 14 of the Security Instrument is amended to read a

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in conrie
Security Instrument must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in conng
Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower wh
by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice addre s
other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrovigks unte
Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the.Frop

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3158 04/2014 JC
Modified for FHA 9/2015 Initials: =¥ — =

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 4 FHA1SMRSRD (915
GEFHAMERSRL (C3,8]

04/17/2017 01:10 PM PST



LOAN #: 7011071

iless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice

gfrower shall prompllty notify Lender of Borrower’'s change of address.
es a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then
fv report a change of address through that specified procedure. There
gesignated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one
gnder shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class
drizss stated herein unless Lender has designated another address
Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower provides to
z0vided to MERS as Nominee for Lender until MERS' Nominee
Hy.notice provided by Borrower in connection with this Security
emed to have been given to MERS until actually received by
nection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to
til actually received by Lender, If any notice required
o required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law
spending requirement under this Security Instrument.

OF LOAN SERVICER; NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE

by notice to B
Lender must gk
interest is terminate
Instrument will not
MERS. Any notic
have been given:
by this Security |
requirement will sat

ument is amended to read as follows:
19.Sale of Note; Ch [;oan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note
or a partial interest in the NOt& {tsgether with this Security Instrument) can be soid
one or more times without prior notice te*Borrower, Lender acknowledges that until it
directs MERS to assign MERS's Momiieé interest in this Security Instrument, MERS
remains the Nominee for Lend ith e authority to exercise the rights of Lender. A
sale might result in a change in thé ity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects
Periodic Payments due under theilNote and this Security Instrument and performs
other mortgaPe loan servicing obligations under, the Note, this Security Instrument,
and Applicabie Law. There alSo mighibe one ¢f more changes of the Loan Servicer
unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a ¢l f the Loan Servicer, Barrower will
be given written notice of the change whi the name and address of the
new Loan Servicer, the address to whick s should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection tice of transfer of servicing. If the
Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is se sg=k0an Servicer other than the
purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicingroltigatipns to Borrower will remain
with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a sycgessor, Loan Servicer and are not
assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provi by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commen
action (as either an individual litigant or the mem :
ather ﬂarty’s actions pursuant to this Security Instrumer)

arty has breached any provision of, or any duty owed b
nstrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the ‘ot
given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14}.0f sl
afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the gi _
take corrective action. if Applicable Law provides a time pefigd whi
before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed
for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and cppo
to Borrower pursuant to Section 24 and the notice of acceleratinn
pursuant 1o Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and op
corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

E. SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Be joined to any judicial
f:that arises from the
leges that the other
ason of, this Security
r party{with such notice

ed breach and
of such naotice to
.must elapse
e reasonable
cure given
Ato'Borrower
unity to take

26.Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lend
may from time to time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointe
who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successer

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3158 0412014
Modified for FHA 9/2015 Initials;

Ellie Mag, In¢. Page 3 of 4 FHAISMRSRD (3
GEFHAMERSRL (C1,8]
04/17/2017 01:10 PM PST




LOAN #: 7011071
d to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by

NG BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants
MERS Rider.

%f me—; g/ F—~/7 (seal)

JOSrE L CARﬁiﬁNA DATE
D«UW Pog Hial 17 (sean
DIANN P CARDONA DATE

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMEN:
Modified for FHA 8/2015

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 4

s ¢ By,



